TOWN OF PORTERFIELD MONTHLY TOWN BOARD MEETING

March 8, 2023

Chairperson, Dennis Bergeson called the monthly board meeting to order at 6 PM with 11 in attendance. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Don Limberg made a motion to approve the agenda as printed. Audrey Guseck seconded the motion. Roll Call: Audrey Guseck – yes, Don Limberg – yes, Dennis Bergeson – yes. Agenda approved.

Audrey Guseck made a motion to approve the minutes as read. Don Limberg seconded the motion. Roll Call: Audrey Guseck – yes, Don Limberg – yes, Dennis Bergeson – yes. Minutes approved.

Wendell Philipps gave the Treasurer's Report noting the total cash on hand as of February 28, 2023, was \$470,618.53. Don Limberg made a motion to approve the treasurer's report as presented. Audrey Guseck seconded the motion. Roll Call: Audrey Guseck – yes, Don Limberg – yes, Dennis Bergeson – yes. Report approved.

Open Floor: The Spring Primary held on February 21, 2023 yielded 277 voters including 2 election day registrations and 61 absentee's returned. Thank you to the election inspectors for an election well run. There was discussion on recycling steel and the hopper. Thanks went out for the mailbox replacement.

Audrey Guseck made a motion to approve the Proclamation for the 75th Anniversary for the Emergency Rescue Squad, Inc.. Don Limberg seconded the motion. Roll Call: Audrey Guseck – yes, Don Limberg – yes, Dennis Bergeson – yes. Proclamation approved.

Roadwork – Continue plowing and repairing. There was discussion on reconstructing Jacobson Road.

Fire Commission – No one present at tonight's meeting.

Cemetery Committee - Nothing at this time.

Recycling Center – Rain jackets and a mini fridge will be provided for the Recycling Center.

Building Permits – Just one in process.

Correspondence was read and bills were paid.

Don Limberg made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:35 PM. Audrey Guseck seconded the motion. Roll Call: Audrey Guseck – yes, Don Limberg – yes, Dennis Bergeson – yes. Meeting adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

Amy Linstad, Clerk